
Agenda for a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 25 January 2018 at 
10.00 am in Committee Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT

M Pollard Johnson
Thornton
Swallow

Reid

Alternates:

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt - 01274 432227
Phone: 01274 432227
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT

Ellis Farley
Watson

J Sunderland

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the n
[...]
S

5.  REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) - 
LEVEL OF USE (QUARTERLY REVIEW)

Previous Reference: Minute 7 (2017/18)

The City Solicitor will submit Document “U” which provides 
information relating to:

 The number of authorised and approved covert surveillance 
operations by the Council for the periods 1st April to 30th June, 
1st July to 30th September and 1st October to 31st December 
2017.

 The Councils uses of covert surveillance by its own officers or 
the use of its CCTV equipment by the Police or Department of 
Work and Pensions must be lawfully authorised.

Recommended-

(1) That the report be noted.

(2) That the Councils continued compliance with RIPA be 
noted.

(Richard Winter – 01274 434292)



6.  WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY (WYCA) AND LEEDS 
CITY REGION ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP): UPDATE 
REPORT

Previous Reference: Minute 43 (2016/17)

The Strategic Director, Place will submit Document “V” which 
provides an update on the West Yorkshire Combined Authority and 
Leeds City Region Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) governance, 
reporting and involvement of Bradford Council. Key strategies, plans, 
investment and influence are developed with and through these 
partnership organisations that support key regeneration and transport 
services as well as inclusive economic growth, well-being and 
resilience of Bradford District.

Recommended-

That the report be noted and further updates be submitted to the 
Committee on an exception basis.

(Jamie Saunders – 01274 434123)

7.  MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) 
PENSION BOARD HELD ON 8 NOVEMBER 2017

The Council’s Financial Regulations require the minutes of meetings of 
the WYPF be submitted to this Committee.

In accordance with the above the Director of West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund will submit Document “W” which reports on the minutes of the 
meeting of the WYPF Pension Board held on 8 November 2017.

Recommended-

That the minutes of the WYPF Pension Board held on 8 November 
2017 be considered.

(Caroline Blackburn – 01274 434523)

8.  BUDGET SAVINGS TO BE ACHIEVED IN LEGAL AND 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES IN 2018/19 - PROPOSED CHANGES TO 
THE CONSTITUTION

The City Solicitor will submit Document “X” which provides Members 
with details of changes that could be made to the Constitution, by 
combining the Regeneration and Economy and Environment and 
Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny Committees, for 
recommendation to Council if approved.  The changes arise from the 
need to make savings in the budget of Legal and Democratic Services 
for 2018/19.



Recommended-

That the Committee consider the suggested changes to the 
Constitution as described in the report. If the Committee wish to 
recommend adoption of the merger of the Committees it will form 
a recommendation to Council as an amendment to the 
Constitution.

(Michael Bowness – 01274 435928)

9.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The External Auditor will submit Document “Y” which reports that 
External Audit have starting planning the 2017/18 audit of the City of 
Bradford Metropolitan District Council.
The Auditor will present the Audit Strategy Memorandum to the March 
2018 meeting of the Committee. This will set out the significant risks 
that have been identified for the audit of the Council’s statement of 
accounts and the value for money conclusion and the wider approach 
to the audit. 
As part of the audit, External Audit need to understand how the 
Governance and Audit Committee, as those charged with governance, 
gains assurance over management processes and arrangements:

 to prevent and detect fraud; and

 to comply with applicable law and regulations.
In the progress report, External Audit ask some questions about these 
arrangements and request if the Committee could provide a response 
by the end of March 2018. 
The report also highlights the 2017/18 ‘Financial Reporting Workshops’ 
and emerging issues and developments which may be of interest to 
Members of the Committee.

Recommended-

(1) That the External Audit Progress Report (Document “Y”) be 
considered.

(2) That a response is provided to External Audit by the end of 
March 2018 to questions about arrangements to prevent 
and detect fraud to comply with applicable law and 
regulations.

(Mark Dalton – 0113 387 8735)



10.  CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS REPORT 2016/17

The External Audit Letter (Document “Z”) summarises the results of 
the External Auditor’s certification work on grant claims and returns 
within the Public Sector Audit Appointment’s grant regime for 2016/17.

Recommended-

That the results of the certification work on grant claims for 
2016/17 be considered.

(Mark Dalton – 0113 387 8735)

11.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17

Previous Reference: Minute 9 (2017/18)

The Director of Finance will submit Document “AA” which updates 
Members on the progress and improvements being made in 
addressing those significant governance concerns reported in the 
Council’s Annual Governance Statement 2016/17.

Recommended-

(1) That the information contained in Document “AA” and the 
progress made in addressing the significant governance 
challenges be reviewed.

(2) That the further actions planned be endorsed.

(3) That officers and Members be alerted to any emerging 
governance concerns requiring review during the 2017-18 
process.

(Mark St Romaine – 01274 432800)

12.  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 - UPDATE ON COMPLETION OF 
INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS

Previous Reference: Minute 30 (2017/18)

Members are reminded that this Committee at its meeting held on 30 
November 2017 considered a report (Document “S”) which detailed the 
progress made by Internal Audit against the Internal Audit Plan for 
2017/18.



Strong concerns were expressed on the outstanding completion of 
internal audit recommendations and the Committee resolved:

That the Strategic Director, Corporate Services reports the concerns 
highlighted by this Committee in relation to the completion of Internal 
Audit Recommendations relating to Children’s Services and Health and 
Wellbeing to the Corporate Management Team and that an update on 
the issue be provided to the Committee at its meeting in January 2018.

In accordance with the above a verbal update will be provided to the 
Committee.

(Mark St Romaine – 01274 432800)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 
 

Report of the City Solicitor to the meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee 
to be held on 25th January 2018 (10.00) 
 
 

            U 
Subject:  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) – Level of use (quarterly 
reviews) 
 
Decision of the Governance and Audit Committee held in June 2017: 
 
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) –  
POLICY, USE AND ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY – ANNUAL REVIEW  
 

Resolved- 
 
(1) That the duties placed on the Council under the Human Rights Act 1998 are 

considered in the context of the report and the Council’s continued 
compliance with RIPA be noted. 

 
(2) That the implementation of the OSC (Office of Surveillance Commissioners) 

recommendations following the inspection in October 2016 is completed 
alongside those outstanding from the 2013 recommendations (paragraphs 3.3 
and 3.4 detailed in Document “D”) 

 
(3) That the 2017/18 programme of training of Officers (in order to update 

Strategic Directors to raise awareness) and enforcement officers under RIPA 
be noted. 

 
(4) That reports on use or none use of covert surveillance techniques be 

presented to the Committee quarterly.  
 
Action: City Solicitor 
   

 
 

 

City Solicitor 
Parveen Ahktar 

 

Report Contact:  R J Winter – Senior Lawyer 
Interim Team Leader Property Commercial and 
Development 
RIPA Coordinator and Monitoring Officer (RiCMO) 
Phone:  01274 434292 
Email:    richard.winter@bradford.gov.uk 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/

mailto:richard.winter@bradford.gov.uk


 

2 

 
 

 
1 Summary. 
 
This report is prepared to provide information relating to the resolutions above and in 
particular:-  
 
1.1 The number of authorised and approved covert surveillance operations by the 

Council for the periods 1st April to 30th June, 1st July to 30th September and 1st 
October to 31st December 2017. 

 
1.2 The Councils uses of covert surveillance by its own officers or the use of its CCTV 

equipment by the Police or Department of Work and Pensions must be lawfully 
authorised. 

 
NB See Glossary at the APPENDIX below. 

 
2 The Council’s use of authorised and approved covert surveillance operations 

for the periods above. 
 

2.1 The Councils Departments which have specific statutory powers to investigate 
criminal offences are as follows:-                   

(a) Neighbourhood and Customer Services (NH&CS). 
(b) Environmental Health Service (EHS) 
(c) West Yorkshire Trading Standards Service (WYTSS). 
(d) Counter Fraud Team (CFT). 
(e) Planning Service and Building Control (PS&BC). 
(f) Housing Standards Service (HSS) 
(g) Antisocial Behaviour Team and Youth Offending Team (ASBT & YOT). 
(h) Licensing Services ( Liquor and taxi etc) (LS) 

 

2.2 The Councils Departments which investigate breaches of employee discipline which 
may result in the detection of serious criminal offences are as follows:- 

(a) Adult Social Care. (ASC) 
(b) Children’s Social Care (CSC) 
(c) Corporate services (CS). 
(d) Department of Place( DP) 
(e) Office of the Chief Executive. (CX) 

 

2.3  The returns for Quarter 1 (1st April to 30th June) and Quarter 2 (1st July to 30th Sept.) 
and Quarter3 (1st October to 31st December 2017) are set out in the table below. A 
NIL RETURN is shown for all relevant departments indicate that the services 
investigators are able to obtain evidence without the need for covert surveillance. 
Where not applicable appears (N/A) the criminal offences investigated by the service 
do not fall within the def
[...]
issioner 

Appointed by the government to oversee the 
police and other public bodies interception of data 
communications 

NAFN National antifraud Network Joint local authority network for dealing with fraud 
of which the Council is a member 

RiCMO RIPA Coordinator and Monitoring 
Officer 

Lead Officer on RIPA - Advises enforcement 
managers and officers of the RIPA process and 
procedure. Annually reviews and updates all 
relevant Policy and Guidance material and reports 
to CGAC 

SNS Social network sites E.g. Facebook and Twitter 

 
 

Page 6



 

 

 

 
Report of the Strategic Director – Place to the meeting 
of Governance and Audit Committee to be held on 25

th
 

January 2018. 
 
 

            V 
Subject:   
 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) and Leeds City Region Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP): Update Report 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an update on West Yorkshire Combined Authority and Leeds 
City Region Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) governance, reporting and 
involvement of Bradford Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director - Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader 
 
 

Report Contact:   
Jamie Saunders, Policy Officer 
Phone: (01274) 434123 
E-mail: Jamie.saunders@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate Overview & Scrutiny 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6/



 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an update on West Yorkshire Combined Authority and Leeds City 
Region Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) governance, reporting and involvement of 
Bradford Council. Key strategies, plans, investment and influence are developed with and 
through these partnership organisations that support key regeneration and transport 
services as well as inclusive economic growth, well-being and resilience of Bradford 
District. 
 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Bradford Council continues to be a constituent Council – and founding and funding 

local authority - in the West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WY
[...]
37



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Report of the City Solicitor to the meeting of Governance 
and Audit Committee on 25th January 2018 
 
 

          X   
Subject:  
 
Budget Savings to be achieved in Legal and Democratic Services in 
2018/19 – Proposed Changes to the Constitution  
 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides Members with details of changes that could be made to the 
Constitution, by combining the Regeneration and Economy and Environment and 
Waste Management Scrutiny Committees, for recommendation to Council if 
approved. The changes arise from the need to make savings in the budget of Legal 
and Democratic Services for 2018/19. 
 
 

  
Parveen Akhtar 
City Solicitor 
 
 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader 
 
 

Report Contact:  Michael Bowness 
Phone: (01274) 435928 
E-mail: michael.bowness@bradford.gov.uk 

Improvement Area:   
Corporate 
 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8/



 
 
 

 
 

2 

 
1. Summary 

 
1.1 This report provides Members with details of possible changes to the 

Constitution, by combining the Regeneration and Economy and Environment 
and Waste Management Scrutiny Committees, for recommendation to 
Council if approved. The changes arise from the need to make savings in 
Legal and Democratic Services budget in 2018/19. 

 
2. Background 

 
2.1  The City Solicitor has been required to make savings of £70K in Committee 

Services in 2015/16 and further savings of £300K in Legal Services and 
£20K in Lord Mayoral Support in 2017/18. February’s Budget Council also 
required savings of £55K in Committee/ Scrutiny Services in 2018/19. 

 

2.2 This Report makes a suggestion regarding an adjustment to the Committee 
system which could be made to realise a saving to go towards the target 
savings of £55K. 

 
2.3 Article 14 of the Constitution requires the Monitoring Officer to maintain an 

up-to-date version of the Constitution and is authorised to make such 
amendments to the Constitution and related documents as may be
[...]
rk Kirkham 
Partner 
Mazars LLP 
Report Contact:  Mark Dalton 
Phone:  0113 387 8735 
e-mail:  mark.dalton@mazars.co.uk  

Page 47

Agenda Item 9/

mailto:mark.dalton@mazars.co.uk


 

1. SUMMARY 

We have starting planning the 2017/18 external audit of the City of Bradford Metropolitan 
District Council (the Council).  

We will present our Audit Strategy Memorandum to the March 2018 Governance and Audit 
Committee. This will set out the significant risks we have identified for our audit of the 
Council’s statement of accounts and the value for money conclusion and our wider 
approach to the audit.  

As part of our audit we need to understand how the Governance and Audit Committee, as 
those charged with governance, gains assurance over management processes and 
arrangements: 

 to prevent and detect fraud; and 

 to comply with applicable law and regulations. 

In our progress report we ask some questions about these arrangements and would be 
grateful if the Committee could provide a response by the end of March 2018. The request 
also covers the appropriateness of the going concern assumption. 

The report also highlights our 2017/18 ‘Financial Reporting Workshops’ and emerging 
issues and developments which may be of interest to Members of the Committee. 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
Not applicable 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
None 
 

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
Not applicable 
 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
None 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
Not applicable 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
Not applicable 
 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Not applicable 
 Page 48



 

7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
Not applicable 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Not applicable 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
 Not applicable 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
Not applicable 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
Not applicable 
 
7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 
Not applicable 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLI
[...]
urn 
Value of claim or 

return 
Amended (1) Qualified (2) 

Housing benefit subsidy £171,297,820 Yes – Subsidy 

increased by £9 from 

£171,297,811 

Yes 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 63



 

  

 

    2/2 

 

(1) Where an error was identified and it was possible to quantify the impact of the error across the whole 

population, the Council amended its return. Adjustments in 2016/17 related to 3 non HRA rent rebate 

cases in which earned income was found to be incorrect.  

(2) Where an error was identified in sample testing and it was not possible to quantify the error the matter 

was reported as an extrapolated error in a qualification letter to the Department.  

The initial testing of cases carried out by ourselves identified one case where rent had been input 

incorrectly resulting in underpaid benefit of £0.18. As a result of this finding, an additional sample of 40 

cases was subject to testing, within which one further error was identified. This error had resulted in benefit 

being overpaid by £11. 

As a result of errors identified in 2016/17 with regards to earned income being input incorrectly for rent 

allowances cases, extended testing was undertaken on 40 cases. This testing identified 2 cases with a 

combined overpayment of benefit of £851 and one case where benefit was underpaid by £16. 

We reported in our qualification letter that given the nature of the population it was unlikely that even 

significant additional work would allow us to conclude that the relevant cell in the subsidy claim is fairly 

stated. If the DWP decide to extrapolate the identified errors from the test sample to the whole relevant 

population it would reduce subsidy by £191,939 and £35 respectively (as there is no entitlement to subsidy 

for benefit which has not been paid, the cases where an underpayment was identified have not been 

treated as an error for subsidy purposes and have been excluded from these extrapolations). 

Fees 

PSAA set an indicative fee for our
[...]
REPORT
	Appendix 2.1 to Document "V"
	Appendix 2.2 to Document V
	Appendix 2.3 to Document "V"

	7 MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) PENSION BOARD HELD ON 8 NOVEMBER 2017
	Document "W"

	8 BUDGET SAVINGS TO BE ACHIEVED IN LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES IN 2018/19 - PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION
	9 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	Document "Y"

	10 CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS REPORT 2016/17
	Document "Z"

	11 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on Thursday, 25 January 2018 in 
Committee Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 10.00 am
Concluded 11.25 am

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT

M Pollard Johnson
Swallow
Watson

Reid

Observer: Councillor Love 

Councillor Johnson in the Chair

32.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interest of transparency all those who were Members of the West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund disclosed an interest.

Action: City Solicitor

33.  MINUTES

Resolved-

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2017 be signed as a 
correct record.

34.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no requests made to inspect background papers.



2

35.  REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) - LEVEL OF 
USE (QUARTERLY REVIEW)

Previous Reference: Minute 7 (2017/18)

The City Solicitor submitted Document “U” which provided information relating 
to:

 The number of authorised and approved covert surveillance operations by 
the Council for the periods 1st April to 30th June, 1st July to 30th September 
and 1st October to 31st December 2017.

 The Council’s uses of covert surveillance by its own officers or the use of 
its CCTV equipment by the Police or Department of Work and Pensions 
must be lawfully authorised.

It was reported that the returns for Quarter 1 (1st April to 30th June) and Quarter 2 
(1st July to 30th September) and Quarter3 (1st October to 31st December 2017) 
showed a nil return for all relevant departments indicating that the services 
investigators were able to obtain evidence without the need for covert 
surveillance. 

In response to a Members question it was reported that covert surveillance by a 
local authority could only be used to investigate criminal offences which carried a 
penalty of more than six months imprisonment.

Resolved-

(1) That the report be noted.

(2) That the Councils continued compliance with RIPA be noted.

36.  WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY (WYCA) AND LEEDS CITY 
REGION ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP): UPDATE REPORT

Previous Reference: Minute 43 (2016/17)

The Strategic Director, Place submitted Document “V” which provided an update 
on the West Yorkshire Combined Authority and Leeds City Region Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP) governance, reporting and involvement of Bradford 
Council. Key strategies, plans, investment and influence were developed with and 
through these partnership organisations that supported key regeneration and 
transport services as well as inclusive economic growth, well-being and resilience 
of Bradford District.

It was reported that the WYCA/LEP were working hard to be a role model for local 
government partnership with robust transparency, openness and accountability; 
significance governance changes were implemented in September 2017.



3

In response to a Member’s question on accessibility of information on the work of 
the WYCA and involvement of Members it was reported that significance progress 
had been made in the last 12 months which included:

 A joint scrutiny of WYCA/LEP was held in October 2017
 All panels were now subject to the access to information statutory 

provisions, requiring agendas and reports to be published 5 clear days 
before the meeting, and meetings to be open to the public except when a 
confidential item was being considered.

 Dedicated sessions/briefings were held for political groups.
 Improvements were on going to involve more members in the work of the 

WYCA.

Resolved-

That the report be noted and further updates be submitted to the Committee 
on an exception basis.

Action: Strategic Director, Place

37.  MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) PENSION BOARD 
HELD ON 8 NOVEMBER 2017

The Council’s Financial Regulations required the minutes of meetings of the 
WYPF be submitted to this Committee.

In accordance with the above the Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund  
submitted Document “W” which reported on the minutes of the meeting of the 
WYPF Pension Board held on 8 November 2017.

The Head of Internal Audit reported that he would provide information to Members 
on their query on the type of Pension Liability Claims that could occur.

In response to Members’ questions it was reported that the meetings of the 
Pension Board were always quorate and Membership arrangements were 
working well. The issue of non attendance of the Wakefield Metropolitan District 
Council Member had been resolved.

Resolved-

That the minutes of the WYPF Pension Board held on 8 November 2017 
were considered.



4

38.  BUDGET SAVINGS TO BE ACHIEVED IN LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES IN 2018/19 - PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION

The City Solicitor submitted Document “X” which provided Members with details 
of changes that could be made to the Constitution, by combining the 
Regeneration and Economy and Environment and Waste Management Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees, for recommendation to Council if approved.  The 
changes arose from the need to make savings in the budget of Legal and 
Democratic Services for 2018/19.

The Chair of the Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee attended the meeting and spoke about the concerns he had about the 
two committee’s merging which included that:

 The Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee had an extremely heavy workload; there were a number of 
items that still needed to be scheduled in.

 Concerned that items would get missed if the Committees were combined.
 There was no overlap in the work of the two Committees.
 Alternative methods of Scrutiny were already being undertaken by 

Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

A Member of the Committee acknowledged the concerns raised by the Chair of 
the Environment  and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
spoke about the success of the merger of the Health and Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees.  She also reported that there was an overlap with 
Health and Social Care and Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees who recently had a joint meeting. She asked the Interim City Solicitor 
on whether he could give an assurance that the merger of the two Committees 
would be successful.

In response the Interim City Solicitor reported that the Chair of the newly formed 
Committee would need to liaise with portfolio holders and become more proactive 
in linking priorities with the Council’s Corporate Plan, helping scrutiny to become 
proactive rather than reactive; looking at policies before they are submitted to 
Executive would be one example. As well as looking at other inquiry methods to 
support and add value to the scrutiny process rather than being tied in formal 
Committees.

A Member stressed that the heavy workload of the Committees had to be 
managed but it was vital to look at the quality of scrutiny rather than the number 
of Committees.

Concerns were raised by a Member about the merger of the two Committees and 
how the workload of Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee would be managed. 



5

The Chair emphasised that the proposed merger of the Committees was an 
opportunity for the Council to do things differently and start prioritising work 
programmes. His observation of the Health and Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee was that it had not changed from the old Committee Structure 
and took reports on everything rather than prioritising; there was a culture within 
scrutiny of taking regular progress reports; the Council had less resources and 
things had to be undertaken differently and had to work smarter.

The Chair asked the Interim City Solicitor whether senior officers would be 
providing advice and support to the Chairs of Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
and Scrutiny Leads on doing things differently, such as the use of other inquiry 
methods and prioritising work programmes preventing Scrutiny Committees from 
operating similar to the old Committee Structure.

The Chair also emphasised that savings needed to be made in Legal and 
Democratic Services as part of the budget decision that went through full Council.  
He reported that Committee Secretariat were already under a great deal of 
pressure with continued increase in committee workloads as well as dealing with 
an increase in school appeals; if this saving was not agreed, savings would have 
to be made elsewhere.

The Interim City Solicitor confirmed that the reduction in Scrutiny Committee’s 
would not lead to reduction in Scrutiny Officers, reducing the workload would 
improve the quality of scrutiny; part of this merger was that things had to change 
and discussions would take place with officers and the Chairs of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees. 

Resolved-

That the merger of the Regeneration and Economy and Environment and 
Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee be approved with the 
Terms of Reference proposed in Appendix A to Document “X” and, that this 
decision be recommended to Council as an amendment to the Constitution.

Action: Interim City Solicitor

39.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The External Auditor submitted Document “Y” which reported that External Audit 
had starting planning the 2017/18 audit of the City of Bradford Metropolitan 
District Council.
The Auditor would present the Audit Strategy Memorandum to the March 2018 
meeting of the Committee. This would set out the significant risks that had been 
identified for the audit of the Council’s statement of accounts and the value for 
money conclusion and the wider approach to the audit. 



6

As part of the audit, External Audit needed to understand how the Governance 
and Audit Committee, as those charged with governance, gained assurance over 
management processes and arrangements:

 to prevent and detect fraud; and

 to comply with applicable law and regulations.
In the progress report, External Audit asks some questions about these 
arrangements and request if the Committee could provide a response by the end 
of March 2018. 
The report also highlighted the 2017/18 ‘Financial Reporting Workshops’ and 
emerging issues and developments which may be of interest to Members of the 
Committee.

Resolved-

(1) That the External Audit Progress Report (Document “Y”) was 
considered.

(2) That a response be provided to External Audit by the end of March 
2018 to questions about arrangements to prevent and detect fraud to 
comply with applicable law and regulations.

Action: Strategic Director, Corporate Services

40.  CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS REPORT 2016/17

The External Audit Letter (Document “Z”) summarised the results of the External 
Auditor’s certification work on grant claims and returns within the Public Sector 
Audit Appointment’s grant regime for 2016/17.

It was reported that the Council’s 2016/17 return was amended and was subject 
to a qualification letter.  The value of the claim was amended by £9.00 (from 
£171,297,820 to £171,297,811).  

Members were informed that initial testing of cases carried out by External Audit 
had identified one case where rent had been input incorrectly resulting in 
underpaid benefit of £0.18. As a result of this finding, an additional sample of 40 
cases were subject to testing, within which one further error was identified.  This 
error had resulted in benefit being overpaid by £11.00.

A Member queried whether an error of 18 pence resulting in additional sampling 
of 40 cases was a cost effective exercise.



7

In response the External Auditor reported appropriate guidance had to be 
followed even for small errors such as this. 

Resolved-

That the results of the certification work on grant claims for 2016/17 was 
considered.

41.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17

Previous Reference: Minute 9 (2017/18)

The Director of Finance submitted Document “AA” which updated Members on 
the progress and improvements being made in addressing those significant 
governance concerns reported in the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 
2016/17.

There was a short discussion on the handling of objections, resistance and 
disagreement to the implementation of decisions that had already been taken, 
through the budget process.

The Chair emphasised the importance of ensuring good project management and 
good communication when consulting on any changes proposed.

Resolved-

(1) That the information contained in Document “AA” and the progress 
made in addressing the significant governance challenges be 
reviewed.

(2) That the further actions planned be endorsed.

(3) That officers and Members be alerted to any emerging governance 
concerns requiring review during the 2017-18 process.

Action: Strategic Director, Corporate Services

42.  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 - UPDATE ON COMPLETION OF INTERNAL 
AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS

Members were reminded that this Committee at its meeting held on 30 November 
2017 considered a report (Document “S”) which detailed the progress made by 
Internal Audit against the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18.



8

Strong concerns were expressed on the outstanding completion of internal audit 
recommendations and the Committee resolved:

That Strategic Director, Corporate Services reports the concerns highlighted by 
this Committee in relation to the completion of Internal Audit Recommendations 
relating to, Children’s Services and Health and Wellbeing to the Corporate 
Management Team and that an update on the issue be provided to the 
Committee at its meeting in January 2018.

In accordance with the above a verbal update was provided to the Committee and 
it was reported that satisfactory responses had been received from both 
departments.

No resolution was passed on this item.

43.  CHAIRS REMARKS

Members thanked Stuart McKinnon-Evans for the valuable support he had 
provided to the Committee and wished him all the best on his new role at the 
University of Bradford.

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Governance and Audit Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


